RESOLUTION NO. 22-92 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Positioners of the property of the control of the first of the control of the con	COUNCILMEMBER	Sella	Beels	ON
THE 10th	DAY OF Ruc	just '		1992.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A THREE PARTY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KETTERING, THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, AND GREENE COUNTY COMMITTING TO LOCAL FUNDING FOR THE WIDENING OF WILMINGTON PIKE UTILIZING LOCAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville made preliminary application for State Issue 2 Funds or Local Transportation Improvement Funds for Public Infrastructure Capital Improvements, particularly the widening of Wilmington Pike, and

WHEREAS, Issue 2 Funds/Local Transportation Improvements Funds have been approved for the Wilmington Pike Improvement Project.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a three party agreement between the City of Kettering, the City of Centerville and Greene County committing to the widening of Wilmington Pike utilizing Issue 2 Funds/Local Transportation Improvement Funds, a copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein; the total local participating share for construction of this project not to exceed \$1,013,879.00.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

	PASSED	this	10 th	day of	August	
1992.						

Mayor of the city of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 22-92, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the day of focus 1992.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney AN AGREEMENT between the City of Centerville, the City of Kettering and Greene County, entered into the ______, 1992.

WHEREAS, Centerville, Kettering and Greene County have agreed to widen and reconstruct Wilmington Pike from S.R. 725 to a point in Kettering north of Brown Road; and

WHEREAS, Centerville, Kettering and Greene County have agreed to share the costs of the project according to the bid unit prices and quantities of work put in place in each jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Centerville, Kettering and Greene County have agreed to share the bid prices of the lump sum quantities in the same proportion as their respective totals of the bid unit prices and quantities of work put in place in each jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary estimate of the work is as follows:

 Centerville
 \$2,143,879

 Kettering
 \$ 240,000

 Greene
 County
 \$2,698,750

Total \$5,082,629; and

WHEREAS, a grant from the Ohio Public Works Commission provides \$1,290,000 to Kettering and Centerville as a grant towards their share of the cost of the project; and

WHEREAS, a grant from the Ohio Public Works Commission provides \$604,750 to Greene County as a grant towards its share of the cost of the project;

NOW, THEREFORE, Centerville, Kettering and Greene County agree to the following:

Centerville, Kettering and Greene County agree to pay the cost of their share of the project not covered by the grant from the Ohio Public Works Commission from their respective funds estimated as follows:

 Centerville
 \$1,013,879

 Kettering
 \$ 80,000

 Greene County
 \$2,094,000 and

Centerville, Kettering and Greene County agree that the Greene County Engineer shall be the lead agent in managing the project, including handling the bid process, being the agent dealing with the Ohio Public Works Commission, supervising the construction, and matters incidental to completing the project; and

Centerville and Kettering agree that the Board of Commissioners of Greene County will be the contracting agent and will be bound by the Commissioners' decisions relating to this project as if the respective decisions were made by themselves; and

Greene County will pay the contractor's invoices and invoice Centerville and Kettering for their respective shares, whereupon the cities will remit promptly.

IN WITNESS to the above the following have set their hands:

Witness	Ralph Harper Greene County Administrator
Witness	Steve Husemann Kettering City Manager
	/ ·
Witness	Greg Horn Centerville City Manager